

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 116	Wednesday	5^{th}	August	2020
---------	-----------	----------	--------	------

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplementary to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 108]

[440]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(2) of the *Constitution*, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister tendered after consultation with the Police and Correctional Service Commission I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Mic ha el and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

MOSTYN MANGAU

to be the Commissioner of Police commencing on and from the date this instrument is published in the Gazette.

Made at Honiara this sixteenth day of July, 2020

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor General

[441]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, **MOSTYN MANGAU**, as Commissioner of Police, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Mostyn Mangau

Sworn before me this twenty third day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[442]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **MOSTYN MANGAU**, as Commissioner of Police, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the Commissioner of Police.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Mostyn Mangau

Sworn before me this twenty third day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[443]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 91(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of

Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint-

RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN

to be the Director of Public Prosecutions of Solomon Islands for a period of three (3) months commencing on and from 23rd July 2020 to 23rd October, 2020.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twentieth day of July, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[444]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57A(3) of the *Constitution (Amendment)* (Electoral Reform) Act 2018 and acting on the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, appoint:

JANE WAETARA

as Chief Electoral Officer with effect from 1st August 2020.

Dated at Honiara this thirty first day of July, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[445]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, JANE WAETARA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Jane Waetara

Sworn before me this fourth day of August, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[446]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **JANE WAETARA**, as a member of the Electoral Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the Electoral Commission.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Jane Waetara

Sworn before me this fourth day of August, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[447]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE PUBLIC SOLICITOR

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 92(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, JOHN PATTESON OTI, Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

444

HOWARD DAVID MINETT LAWRY

to be the Public Solicitor of Solomon Islands for a period of twelve (12) months commencing on the date this instrument is published in the Gazette.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty third day of July, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited